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City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 Note

1 Returned Check Fee

a) First Check $28

b) Each Additional Check $38

2 EFT/ACH Return / Error $28

3 Postage Actual Cost

4 Digital Media Device $11

5 Documents - Hard Copy

a) Standard Size $0.60

b) Non-standard Size Actual Cost

6 Subpoena Response / Retrieval Fees Max. Authorized by State

7 Credit Card Processing Fee- All transactions Citywide (charged to total being charged) 2.50%

Activity Description



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - BUSINESS LICENSE AND FINANCE CHARGES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 Note

Business License Administrative Processing Fees

1 Admin Fee - New Account

a) Within City $57 

b) Outside City $24 

2 Admin Fee - Renewal $24 

3 State Fee $4 [a]

4 Documents - Hard Copy

a) Standard Size $0.60

b) Non-standard Size Actual Cost

[a] State mandated fee per SB1186 (CASP Fee)

Activity Description



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - BUILDING PERMIT AND PLAN REVIEW FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 Note

Construction / Demolition

1 Construction / Demolition Project Application Fee $111 

Demolition  up to 3,000 sq ft $225 

Over 3,000 sq ft $115 

2 Impound Refuse Containers $169 

Supplemental Plan Check Fees

3 First 2 Hours $350 

4 Each Additional Half Hour (or portion thereof) $155 

Supplemental Inspection Check Fees

5 First 2 Hours $259 

6 Each Additional Half Hour (or portion thereof) $103 

Mechanical Permit Fees

7 Issuance Fee (charged to all permits) $29 

8 Air Conditioner

a) 100,000 BTU or less (each) $69 

b) Over 100,000 BTU (each) $103 

9 Air Handler $103 

10 Appliance Vent / Chimney (Only) $103 

11 Boiler $103 

12 Compressor $103 

13 Duct Work $138 

14 Evaporative Cooler $103 

15 Exhaust Hood (Commercial Grease Hood) $284 

16 Exhaust Hood and Duct (Residential) $103 

17 Heat Pump (Package Unit) $103 

18 Heater

a) 100,000 BTU or less $103 

b) Over 100,000 BTU $103 

c) Unit, Radiant, etc. $103 

d) Wall / Floor $103 

19 Vent Fan, Single Duct $87 

20 Vent System $103 

21 Minisplit System

a) Exterior, Condensor (each) $100 

Activity Description



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - BUILDING PERMIT AND PLAN REVIEW FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

b) Room Unit (each) $100 

22 Suppy or return vent opening  (Each) $100 

23 Walk-In Box / Refrigerator Coil $103 

24 AC Coil $70 

25 House Fan $103 

26 Mechanical item not listed $103 

27 Other Mechanical Inspections (Per/Hr) $162 

28 Stand-alone Mechanical Plan Check  (Per/Hr) $201 

29 Mechanical-Misc. Inspection $115 

Electrical Permit Fees

30 Issuance Fee $29 

31 New or Re-Wire Power Apparatus

a) New or Re-Wire Residential (Per/Sq. Ft) $0.17 

b) New or Re-Wire Garages (Per/Sq. Ft) $0.15 

32 Busways $74 

33 Light Standard or Private Street Light

a) First $131 

b) Each Additional $39 

34 Miscellaneous Apparatus, Conduits and Conductors (EV Charger, Backup 
Batteries)

$87 

Fans (Each) $4 

Lights (Each) $4 

Switches (Each) $4 

35 Outlets (Each)

a) 120v Outlet $4 

b) 208v Outlet $4 

c) 220v Outlet $4 

36 Power Apparatus (per HP, kV, KVA, etc.)

a) Up to and Including 1 $33 

b) 2 to 10 $47 

c) 11 to 50 $57 

d) 51 to 100 $72 

e) Greater than 100 $83 

37 A/C or Solar Disconnect $4 



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - BUILDING PERMIT AND PLAN REVIEW FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

38 Garage Door Opener $33 

39 Circuit Protection (New Circuit) $4 

40 Time Clock $115 

41 Appliance (Hardwire) $33 

42 Cap Electrical $31 

43 Pre-Inspection $92 

44 Service or Panel (600V up to 1,000 amp) (Per/Unit) $155 

45 Subpanel $155 

46 Signs, Outline Lighting, and Marquees $87 

47 Additional Signs $50 

48 Temporary Pole (each) $103 

49 Theatrical-type Lighting Fixtures or Assemblies (each) $4 

50 Other Electrical Inspections (Per/Hr) $162 

51 Stand-alone Electrical Plan Check (Per/Hr) $201 

52 Electrical- Misc. Inspection $115 

Plumbing Permit Fees

53 Issuance Fee $29 

54 Anti-Syphon Valve (each) $31 

55 Backflow Preventer (each) $31 

56 Bathtub (each) $31 

57 Dishwasher (each) $31 

58 Drain-Piping Repair / Alterations (each) $31 

59 Drinking Fountain (each) $31 

60 Floor Sink / Drain (each) $31 

61 Garbage Disposal (each) $31 

62 Gas Piping

a) First Five Outlets $65 

b) Each Additional Five Outlets $7 

63 Grease Interceptor $388 

64 Grease Trap $194 

65 Laundry $31 



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - BUILDING PERMIT AND PLAN REVIEW FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

66 P Trap (each) $31 

67 Roof Drain-Rainwater System (Per/Drain) $31 

68 Septic System (each) $388 

69 Sewer (new, add, repair, abandonment) $31 

70 Sewer Cleanout Only (each) $31 

71 Shower Stall (each) $31 

72 Sink (each) $31 

73 Solar Water System Fixtures (tanks, water treatment, equip) $65 

74 Urinal (each) $31 

75 Waste and Vent System $129 

76 Water Closet (each) $31 

77 Water Heater (each) $31 

78 Water Line (each) $31 

79 Water Pipe Repair Replacement

a) First 100 lf $131 

b) Each additional 100 lf $57 

80 Hose Bib $31 

81 Sump Pump $31 

82 Earthquake shut off valve $31 

83 Cap Plumbing $31 

84 Gas Service/ Meter Release $31 

85 Plumbing item not listed $31 

86 Other Plumbing Inspections (Per/Hr) $162 

87 Stand-alone Plumbing Plan Check (Per/Hr) $201 

88 Plumbing- Misc. Inspection $115 

Miscellaneous Permit / Other Fees

89 Certificate of Occupancy $225 

90 Temporary Certificate of Occupancy $225 



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - BUILDING PERMIT AND PLAN REVIEW FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

91 Modification to Application (Contractor, Owner, Architect) $60 

92 Issuance Fee $29 

93 Permit Re-issuance Fee (all types of permits) $29 

94 Permit Extension (all types of permits) $29 

95 Application Meeting (Group Meeting Fee) $578 

96 Building & Zoning Inspection $92 

97 Duplicate Job Card $38 

98 Dedicated Inspector / Special Inspector Use / Contract Inspector 15% of Base Bldg Permit 
Fee

[a]

99 Expedited Plan Review 15% of Base Plan Check 
Fee

[b]

100 Solar Panels

Residential Solar Panels- 10KW or less with expedited plan check $250 

101 Residential Solar Panels- 15KW or less $450 

102 Residential Solar Panels over 15KW $500 + $15/Kw over 15

103 Commercial Solar Panels- 50 KW or less $1,000 

104 Commercial Solar Panels- Between 51 KW and 250 KW $1,000 + $7/Kw over 50

105 Commercial Solar Panels- Over 250 KW $2,400 + $5/Kw over 250

106 Solar Domestic Water Heating $115 

107 Solar Pool Heating $115 

108 Inspection of Solar Panel System $115 

109 Address Change $2,021 

110 Awning (Minimum Charge) $171 [c]

111 Close or Open Exterior Wall (Minimum Charge) $285 [c]

112 Wood Fence (Minimum Charge) $138 [c]

113 Masonry Wall (Minimum Charge) $171 [c]

114 Retaining  Wall: 3'-6' UP TO 50 L.F.  Standard for Level Grade Only $345 

115 Additional Retaining Wall each 50 linear foot $85 

116 Retaining Wall:  1'-8' up to 50  linear foot (Engineered designed for Retaining 
Slopes) 

$690 

117 Additional Retaining Wall of Same Height each 50 linear foor $115 



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - BUILDING PERMIT AND PLAN REVIEW FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

118 Patio Cover -Installation/ Replacement/ Repair (Minimum Charge) $306 [c]

119 Add for Screening (Per/ Sq. ft minimum charge) $4 [c]

120 Pre Fab Patio Room (Minimum Charge) $285 [c]

121 Residential Alterations (Minimum Charge) $229 [c]

122 Room Addition (Minimum Charge) $285 [c]

123 Roof

a) First 2,000 sf $368 

b) 2,001 sf - 4,000 sf $504 

c) 4,001 sf to 6,000 sf $775 

d) 6,001 sf or more $971 

124 Residential Pool Re-plaster $155 

125 Residential Gunite/Plaster $739 

126 Residential Pool $1,507 

127 Residential Spa or Hot Tub $555 

128 Residential Swimming Pool

a) Electrical $117 

b) Plumbing $98 

c) Mechanical $95 

129 Commercial Pool Re-plaster $310 

130 Commerical Gunite/Plaster $1,479 

131 Commercial Pool $3,014 

132 Commerical Spa or Hot Tub $1,110 

133 Commerical Swimming Pool

a) Electrical $234 

b) Plumbing $195 

c) Mechanical $190 

134 Stucco

a) First 400 sf $324 

b) Each Additional 100 sf $26 

135 Windows

a) 1 Only $103 

b) 2 Only $129 

c) 3-10 $233 

d) 11-20 $465 

e) 21-50 $699 



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - BUILDING PERMIT AND PLAN REVIEW FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

f) 51-100 $931 

g) 100-200 $1,165 

h) 200-500 $1,397 

136 Bay Window (Each) $288 

137 Skylight less than 10 sq ft  no framing  (Each) $288 

138 Additional  Skylight Less than sq ft    (Each) $288 

139 Skylight greater than 10 sq ft  or structural  (Each) $288 

140 Additional  Skylight greater than 10 sq ft or structural   (Each) $288 

141 New window or sliding glass door non-structural   (Each) $288 

142 New window or sliding glass door sheer masonary  (Each) $288 

143 General Plan Update Fee (per $1,000 valuation) $4 

144 Technology Enhancement Fee (per $1,000 valuation) $3.6 

145 Signs (Non-Electrical)

146 Channel  Letter (Non -Iliuminated) (Each) unless otherwise noted $225 

147 Additional Signs (Non-Electrical) $115 

148 Monument Pole Free Standing (Each) Unless Otherwise Noted $225 

149 Alteration, Sign Face Change  (Each) $115 

150 Non- Iliuminated Sign  (Each) $225 

151 Channel Letter (Iliuminated)  (Each) unless otherwise noted $225 

152 Storage Racks

a) Storage Racks up to 100 LF $280 

b) each additional 100 LF $70 

153 Pillasters   (Each) $200 

154 Stairs

a) First Flight $200 

b) Each Additional Flight $75 

155 Gas Yard Piping per 100 linear feet $30 

156 Oil Well abandonment Inspection $288 

157 Antenna  Tower (Each) $345 

158 Antenna (Each) $250 

159 Seismic Retrofit

a) Less than 5,000 sq ft $76 

b) Greater than 5,000 sq ft $153 

160 Dry Rot/ Termite Repair

a) First 400 sq ft $76 

b) Each additional 100 sq ft $153 

161 Drywall

a) First 400 sq ft $76 



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - BUILDING PERMIT AND PLAN REVIEW FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

b) Each additional 100 sq ft $153 

162 Siding

a) First 400 sq ft $76 

b) Each additional 100 sq ft $38 

163 T-Bar Ceiling

a) First 400 sq ft $76 

b) Each additional 100 sq ft $38 

164 Carport

a) Up to 300 sq ft each $153 

b) Each additional carport $153 

165 Covered Porch

a) Up to 500 sq ft each $306 

b) Each additional 100 sq ft $306 

166 Fire Place

a) Factory Built $76 

b) Gas $153 

c) Masonry Fire Place $229 

167 Special Investigation $115 

Table 1-A - Building Permit Fees

Total Valuation

168 $1 to $500 $77 

169 $501 to $2,000

a) For the first $500 $77 

b) plus $3.30 for each additional $100, or fraction thereof, to and including 
$2,000

$4 

170 $2,001 to $25,000

a) For the first $2,000 $138 

b) plus $15 for each additional $1000, or fraction thereof, to and including 
$25,000

$17 

171 $25,001 to $50,000

a) For the first $25,000 $563 

b) plus $10.85 for each additional $1000, or fraction thereof, to and 
including $50,000

$13 

172 $50,001 to $100,000

a) For the first $50,000 $898 

b) plus $7.55 for each additional $1000, or fraction thereof, to and 
including $100,000

$9 

173 $100,001 to $500,000

a) For the first $100,000 $1,363 

b) plus $6 for each additional $1000, or fraction thereof, to and including 
$500,000

$8 

174 $500,001 to $1,000,000

a) For the first $500,000 $4,321 



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - BUILDING PERMIT AND PLAN REVIEW FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

b) plus $5.10 for each additional $1000, or fraction thereof, to and 
including $1,000,000

$7 

175 $1,000,001 and up

a) For the first $1,000,000 $7,464 

b) plus $3.40 for each additional $1000, or fraction thereof $4 

176 Plan Check/ Building Official Plan Check 65% of Building Permit 
Fee

177 Reinspection Fee $119 

178 Refund Processing $29 

* If calculated fees do not reach the established minimum fee, the minimum fee applies.

[c] Fee is greater of minimum charge or Table 1-A charge.

[a] For requests for dedicated inspection / special on-call inspection services, an additional fee of 15% of base building permit fees will 
apply (fee is in addition to base fees paid).  Request is subject to Director approval and dependent on staff/consultant availability and 
[b] For requests for expedited plan review, an additional fee of 15% of base plan review fees will apply (fee is in addition to base fees 
paid).  Request is subject to Director approval and dependent on staff/consultant availability and workload.



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - PLANNING FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 Note

1 Abandonment of Property $4,758 [a]

2 Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) Administrative Review $3,027 

3 Adult Oriented Business $10,988 

4 Appeal of Staff Decision

a) to Planning Commission $3,367 [b]

b) to City Council $5,724 [b]

5 Building & Zoning Compliance Application

a) Minor $113 [c]

b) Major $337 [c]

6 CC&R's Review $2,531 

7 Certificate of Compliance $1,459 

8 Condominium Conversion $7,128 

9 Development Agreement Review $11,007 [a]

10 Development Plan Review $15,156 

11 Environmental Impact Report Admin/Review $9,566 [a]

12 Extension of Approval

a) Staff Approved Applications $1,348 

b) Planning Comm/City Council Approved Applications 35% of original application fee

13 Film Permit

a) Commercial $1,178 

b) Student no charge [d]

14 General Plan Amendment $15,994 

15 Home Occupation Permit $75 [c]

16 House Move $2,904 [a]

17 Initial Study Checklist $1,371 

18 Landscape Plan Review (Residential - 3 or more) $562 [a]

19 Landscape Plan Check (Commercial) $562 [a]

20 Letter of Public Convenience/Necessity $1,235 

Activity Description



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - PLANNING FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

21 Lot Line Adjustment $3,670 

22 Negative Declaration $4,112 [a]

23 Planning Plan Check $143 

24 Planning Review / Research (Questions/Issues requiring research)

a) First hour $337 

b) Each additional 15 minutes $56 

25 Preliminary Plan Review $3,253 [a]

26 Security Review $899 

27 SB 9 Administrative Review

a) Review of Residential Home (or Homes) Plan $3,027 

b) Administrative Tentative Parcel Map $6,448 

28 b) Administrative Tentative Parcel Map $450 

29 Short Term Rental Renewal (annual) $135 

30 Appeal of Short Term Rental Permit Revocation

a) to Planning Commission $473 

b) to City Council $603 

31 Sign Plan Review

a) Individual Sign $450 

b) Integrated Commercial/Industrial Center $674 

c) Master Sign Program $1,123 

32 Sign Face Change Out $143 

33 Site Plan Review

a) Minor $225 

b) Major - Residential $3,027 

c) Major - Commercial $3,027 

34 Special Event Permit

a) Minor: outdoor display, etc. $171 

b) Major: car show, fair, etc. $1,010 [e]

35 Specific Plan Review/Amendment $11,793 [a]

36 Study Session (Applicant Requested) $1,348 

37 Temporary Advertising Permit (includes banners, etc.)



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - PLANNING FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

a) Annual Permit $113 [f]

b) Subsequent/Renewal Permit in Same Calendar Year $85 [g]

38 Tentative Parcel Map (4 or fewer parcels) $7,795 

39 Tentative Tract Map (5 or more Parcels/Lots/Units)

a) First 5 Parcels/Lots/Units $10,263 

b) Each Additional Parcel/Lot/Unit $113 

40 Third Party Review/Preparation of Plans $1,684 [a]

41 Underground Utility Waiver $2,741 [a]

42 Use Conformity Determination $1,010 

43 Use Permit

a) Minor $3,592 

b) Standard $11,140 

c) Modification

i) Planning Commission $8,222 

ii) Staff $1,572 

d) Special $1,569 

e) Use Permit - Temporary

i) New $1,010 

ii) Renewal $562 

44 Variance

a) Minor $3,845 

b) With Other Applications $6,956 

c) Standard $10,241 

45 Wireless Facility - Preliminary Plan Review $1,786 [a]

46 Zone Change $15,994 

47 Zone Change - Text Only $4,214 

48 Film Permit $786 

49 Mills Act Agreement $2,168 

50 Mills Act Annual Compliance Review $217 

51 Certificate of Appropriateness-Major $596 

52 Certificate of Appropriateness-Minor $60 



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - PLANNING FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

[b] If City Councilmember brings appeal, no fee charged.

[c] Plus inspection fee, if necessary.

[d] Permit required, but no fee charged.

[e] Plus any costs from other departments.

[f] First-time registration permit fee.

[a] Base fee as noted, plus, as needed, an initial deposit is determined by the Director of Development Services, against which the City will charge the 
cost or outside consultants/attorneys, other City costs and staff time at Fully Burdened Hourly Rates in excess of the amounts included in the base 
fee. If costs exceed deposit amount, additional deposit(s) will be required.

[g] Renewal fee for existing businesses that have already registered with the City will be 75% of the initial registration permit fee. This reduced 
renewal fee will apply only to the same calendar year of the first-time registration date.



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - ENGINEERING AND ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 Note

General Permit and Inspection Fees

1 Grading - Standard Projects

a) Grading Permit $343

b) Plan Check

i) First Sheet $1,195 [a]

ii) Each Additional Sheet $752 [a]

c) Inspection

i) First Hour $343

ii) Each Additional Hour $171

2 Grading - Larger Projects - see Note 2

Parcel / Tract Map Checking

3 Parcel / Tract Map Checking

a) Up to 5 Lots

i) First Sheet $2,079 [a]

ii) Each Additional Sheet $752 [a]

b) Greater than 5 Lots $0

i) First Sheet $2,742 [a]

ii) Each Additional Sheet $752 [a]

Other Permit and Inspection Fees

4 Traffic Control Plan Check - see Note 3 $1,769 [a]

5 Water Quality Management Plan Review $4,018 [a]

6 Sediment and Erosion Plan Check

a) 1st sheet $1,637 [a]

b) Each Additional Sheet $752 [a]

7 Transportation Permit

a) Transportation Permit - Annual (Each) $103

b) Transportation Permit - Single Trip (Each) $18 

Encroachment

8 Encroachment Permit

a) Encroachment Permit $343

b) Encroachment Plan Check

i) 1st sheet $885 [a]

ii) Each Additional Sheet $885 [a]

c) Encroachment Inspection

i) 1st hour $171

ii) Each Additional Hour $171

Activity Description



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - ENGINEERING AND ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

Other Services

9 PW Special Inspection (Per/Hr) $171 

10 Traffic Engineering Development Plan Check Review -(Base Fee + 
Deposit) See Note 1

$2,210 [a]

11 Traffic Impact Analysis Review - (Base Fee + Deposit) See Note 1 $2,653 [a]

12 Sewer Capacity Study $1,825 [a]

13 Address Issuance

a) Simple (Utility pedestals/ ADUs, etc.) $168 

b) Complex (SFR, Multi-Family, etc.) $504 

FOG

14 FOG Plan Check Fee $1,056 [a]

15 FOG Annual Service

a) With Interceptor $304

b) Without Interceptor $2,485 

Technology Enhancement Fee

16 Technology Enhancement Fee (per sheet) $13 

[a] Three checks included in fee. 

Explanatory Notes:

Note 3: Excludes minor projects that do not involve lane closures in major arterial streets.

Note 1: Base Fee as noted, plus, as needed, an initial deposit determined by the Director of Public Works, against which the 
City will charge the cost of outside consultants/attorneys, other City costs and staff time at Fully Burdened Hourly Rates in 
excess of the amounts included in the base fee. If costs exceed deposit amount, additional deposit(s) will be required.

Note 2: An initial deposit of amount indicated or as determined by the City Engineer, against which the City will charge the 
cost of outside consultants / attorneys, other City costs and staff time at Fully Burdened Hourly Rates. If Costs exceed deposit 
amount, additional deposit(s) will be required.



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - FIRE PREVENTION FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 Note

Development Review

1 Small Project - Single family residence, single, ADU $395

2 Development Plan/Site Review/CUP $614

3 Map Review - Tentative Tract Map/Screen Check/and or Clearance letter for print linen $439

4
Fire Master Plan - Emergency access and fire hydrant location, fire lane markings, or vehicle gates across 
emergency access drives $628

5
Temporary Fire Master Plan - Emergency access and fire hydrant location, fire lane markings, or vehicle 
gates across emergency access drives $471

6 Vehicle or pedestrian gates across emergency access roads $500

7 Methane Mitigation Plan $412

Architectural Review (per building)

8 All A Occupancy 5,000 sq ft or under $1,070

9 All A Occupancy greater than 5,000 sq ft $1,219

10 E Day Care or I-4 $746

11 E Occupancy educational $1,219

12 B, F, M, S Occupancies $719

13 H Occupancy - Chemical classification fee $1,359

14 I or R2.1 Occupancies $1,885

15 R1 or R2 Hotels, motels, apartments, condominiums with 50 or less dwelling units per building $658

16
R1 or R2 Hotels, motels, apartments, condominiums with 50 or less dwelling units per building - Inspection 
Only $176

17 R1 or R2 Hotels, motels, apartments, condominiums with 51 to 150 units per building $1,081

18 R1 or R2 Hotels, motels, apartments, condominiums with 51 to 150 units per building - Inspection Only $289

19 R1 or R2 Hotels, motels, apartments, condominiums with more than 150 dwelling units per building $2,244

20
R1 or R2 Hotels, motels, apartments, condominiums with more than 150 dwelling units per building - 
Inspection Only $701

21 R3.1 RCF $562

22 R3.1 RCF - Inspection Only $176

23 R4 Licensed residential care / assisted living facilities $847

24 R4 Licensed residential care / assisted living facilities - Inspection Only $307

25 S1 - Motor Vehicle Repair Garages (Chem class fee included for above ground hazardous materials) $982

Activity Description



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - FIRE PREVENTION FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

Hazardous Processes/Systems/Materials

26 Above/underground storage tank (per tank, includes associated tank equipment) $670

27 Above-ground storage tank, including equipment - Inspection Only $246

28 Hazardous Material Process/Storage for Non - H Occupancies. Includes Chem Class Review 0 - 5 chemicals $729

29 Hazardous Material Process/Storage for Non - H Occupancies - Inspection Only $317

30 Chemical Classification Review 6 - 49 chemicals $588

31 Chemical Classification Review 50 - 100 chemicals $815

32 Chemical Classification Review more than 100 chemicals $1,210

33 High-piled storage: code/commodity compliance $1,124

34
Refrigeration unit and system: having a refrigerant circuit containing more than 220 pounds of Group A1 or 3- 
pounds of any refrigerant $1,131

35 Spray booth, spraying area $784

36 Spray booth, spraying area - Inspection Only $242

37 Gas Systems: medical gas, industrial gas (including piping and manifolds) $1,091

38 Gas systems: CO2 for Beverage $517

39 Special equipment: industrial ovens, vapor recovery, dust collection, Dry Cleaning $884

40 Photovoltaic System - Commercial $514

41 Battery Systems, stationary storage and cell sites $623

42 Emergency Responder Radio System $1,067

Suppression Systems

43 NFPA 13D fire sprinkler system: One or two family dwelling - (single lot) $572

44 NFPA 13D fire sprinkler system: One or two family dwelling - (single lot) - Inspection Only $224

45 TI to NFPA 13D fire sprinkler system: One or two family dwelling - (single lot)  - Existing Home $480

46
TI to NFPA 13D fire sprinkler system: One or two family dwelling - (single lot) - Existing Home - Inspection 
Only $242

47 NFPA 13R fire sprinkler system: 3 to 16 units per building $695

48 NFPA 13R fire sprinkler system: 3 to 16 units - Inspection Only $271

49 NFPA 13R fire sprinkler system: 17 to 50 units per building $996

50 NFPA 13R fire sprinkler system: 17 to 50 units per building - Inspection Only $456

51 NFPA 13R fire sprinkler system: > 50 units per building $1,138

52 NFPA 13R fire sprinkler system: more than 50 units - Inspection Only $541

53 New NFPA 13 fire sprinkler system: ≤ 100 heads per riser $735

54 New NFPA 13 fire sprinkler system: ≤ 100 heads per riser - Inspection Only $272



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - FIRE PREVENTION FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

55 New NFPA 13 fire sprinkler system: > 100 heads per riser $959

56
New NFPA 13 fire sprinkler system: > 100 heads per riser OR each add'l riser OR per floor in buildings > 2 
stories - Inspection Only $323

57 New NFPA 13 fire sprinkler system: R-1/R-2 each riser and per floor in buildings > 2 stories $444

58 New NFPA 13 fire sprinkler system: R-1/R-2 - Inspection Only $193

59 TI to NFPA 13, 13R fire sprinkler system: < 100 heads without calculations $416

60 TI to NFPA 13, 13R fire sprinkler system: < 100 heads without calculations - Inspection Only $184

61 TI to NFPA 13, 13R fire sprinkler system: ≥ 100 heads OR other TLs requiring calculation review $838

62
TI to NFPA 13, 13R fire sprinkler system: ≥ 100 heads OR other TLs requiring calculation review - Inspection 
Only $386

63 Pre-action fire sprinkler system: Includes the fire alarm system when submitted together $801

64 Pre-action fire sprinkler system - Inspection Only $271

65 NFPA 14 Class I, II, or III standpipes (includes all standpipes within a single building) $723

66 NFPA 14 standpipes - Inspection Only $317

67 Fire pump installation $1,059

68 Fire pump installation - Inspection Only $336

69 Underground private fire service mains: 1 - 5 appliances (single hydrant or riser equals 1 appliance) $675

70 Underground private fire service mains: > 5 appliances (single hydrant or riser equals 1 appliance) $1,059

71 Underground private fire service mains - Inspection Only $161

72 Underground private fire service main repair $488

73 Commercial cooking hood and duct system (per system) $408

74 Special extinguishing system: Dry Chemical, CO2, FM 200, Foam Liquid Systems, Inert Gas, Halon, & Inergen $760

75 Special extinguishing system - Inspection Only $161

Alarm Systems

76 Fire sprinkler and Fire Alarm monitoring system up to 5 initiating devices and/or up to 20 notification devices $437

77
Fire sprinkler and Fire Alarm monitoring system up to 5 initiating devices and/or up to 20 notification devices 
- Inspection Only $136

78 Fire alarm system: 6 - 15 initiating devices and/or ≤ 21 - 40 notification devices $604

79 Fire alarm system: 6-15 initiating devices and/or ≤ 21 - 40 notification devices - Inspection Only $193

80 Fire alarm system: 16 - 30 initiating devices and/or ≤ 41 - 80 notification devices $916

81 Fire alarm system: 16 - 30 initiating devices and/or ≤ 41 - 80 notification devices - Inspection Only $389
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Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

82 Fire alarm system: > 30 initiating devices and/or > 80 notification devices $1,247

83 Fire alarm system: > 30 initiating devices and/or > 80 notification devices - Inspection Only $449

84 Fire alarm system TI $403

85 Fire alarm system TI - Inspection Only $125

86 Field review/inspection - Underground repair $263

Administrative/Miscellaneous

87 Alternative Method and Material Request $701

88 Plan Revision $289

89 Reinspection Fee $193

90 Inspection time and materials fee (per hour) $193

91 Plan Review time and materials (per hour) $193

92 Fire Marshal time and material fee $220

93 Accelerated plan review (Per review. Fee is in addition to base fee assessed for plan review) $263

94 Coordination/Pre-submittal Meetings: (hourly minimum 2 hours) $439

95 Additional Review past 2nd review (each submittal) $289

96 After hours inspection $701

97 Written Response to Inquiry (per hour) $176

98 Fire Watch-Inspector Standby Hourly Rate

99 Work without a permit

 Actual Cost or 
Specified System 

Inspection Fee 

100 Occupancy before approval $220

First Responder Fees

99 Engine Company Inspections - Light/Ordinary Hazard $130

100 Engine Company Inspections - High Hazard $250

101 Engine Company Re-Inspection $183

102 False Alarm - Commercial $275

104 False Alarm - Residential $573

103 Supression Personnel Standby $275
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MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - FIRE PREVENTION FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 Note

Operational Permits

1 Aerosol products $337

2 Aviation Facilities and Aircraft refueling vehicles $337

3 Compressed Gases - Carbon Dioxide used in beverage dispensing systems $275

4 Compressed Gases - greater than amounts listed in CFC T105.5.9 $473

5 Combustible dust producing operations $540

6 Covered and open mall buildings $2,215

7 Cryogenic fluids- greater than amounts listed in CFC T105.5.11 $540

8 Cutting and welding $289

9 Dry cleaning $289

10 Explosives $674

11 Flammable and combustible liquids $607

12 Hazardous Productions Materials (HPM) Facilities $607

13 Additive Manufacturing $289

14 Amusement Buildings
Same as Places of 

Assembly

15 Carnivals and Fairs
Same as Places of 

Assembly

16 Cellulose Nitrate Film $222

17 Combustible Fibers $271

18 Energy Storage Systems $289

19 Exhibits and Trade Shows $217

20 Fire Hydrants and Valves $201

21 Floor Finishing $222

22 Fruit and Crop Ripening $162

23 Fumigation and Insecticidal Fogging $162

24 Hazardous Materials $379

25 High-piled Storage $412

26 Hot Work Operations $250

27 Industrial Ovens $163

Activity Description
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MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - FIRE PREVENTION FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

28 Lumber Yards and Woodworking Plants $309

29 Liquid or Gas-fueled Vehicles or Equipment in Assembly Buildings $371

30 LP-Gas - 501 gal water capacity or more $360

31 Magnesium $385

32 Miscellaneous Combustible Storage in excess of 2,500 cu.ft. $513

33 Mobile Fueling of Hydrogen-Fueled vehicles $275

34 Motor-Fuel Dispensing Facilities $321

35 Open Burning $321

36 Open Flames and Torches $321

37 Open Flames and Candles $321

38 Organic Coatings $385

39 Outdoor Assembly Event - Occupant Load 1,000 or more $513

40 Places of Assembly

    a) Occupant Load 50-500 $325

    b) Occupant Load 501-1000 $412

    c) Occupant Load 1,001 or more $513

41 Plant Extraction Systems $229

42 Private Fire Hydrants $229

43 Pyrotechnic Special Effects Material $706

44 Pyroxylin Plastics $229

45 Refridgeration Equipment $321

46 Repair Garages and Motor Fuel-Dispening $321

47 Rooftop Heliports $385

48 Spraying or Dipping $321

49 Storage of Scrap Tires and Tire Byproducts $229

50 Temporary Membrane Structures , Tents, Canopies $412

51 Tire-rebuilding Plants $385

52 Waste Handling $229
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MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - FIRE PREVENTION FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

53 Wood Products $412

54 Lithium Batteries $577

55 Production Facilities - Attendance of a live audience $513

Construction Permits

56 Aboveground storage tanks

a) 1st tank $1,156

b) Additional aboveground storage tanks $867

57 Close of flam LST, each $1,252

58 Close of flam LST, each add'l tank $867

59 Private Fire Hydrants, each $506

60 Modification of a UST permit $650

61 Transfer UST to a new owner $337

62 UST - new install of flam. LST

a) 1st tank $1,950

b) Each additional tank $1,252

63 UST system alteration; minor tank and piping repair $867

64
Flammable and Combustible liquids - to install construct , or alter tank vehicles, equipment, tanks, plants, 
terminals, wells, etc. $650

65 UST closure $2,094

66 Solar, gardens and landscaped roofs $674

67 Cryogenic fluids $771

68 Hazardous materials $1,252

69 High-piled Combustible Storage $578

70 Automatic Fire-Extinguishing Systems

See Suppression 
Systems Fees for 
inspection only

71 Compressed Gases $337

72 Emergency Responder Communication Coverage System $679

73 Energy Storage Systems $481

74 Fire Alarm and Detection Systems and Related Equipment

  y  
Fees for inspection 

only

75 Fire Pumps and Related Equipment $550

76 Fuel Cell Power Systems $481
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Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

77 Gas Detection Systems $427

78 Industrial Ovens $229

79 LP-Gas- Installation

         a) Up to 1,000 gal $183

         b) 1,001 to 10,000 gal $385

         c) 10,001 or more gal $577

80 Motor Vehicle Repair Rooms and Booths $321

81 Plant Extraction Systems $733

82 Smoke Control or Smoke Exhaust Systems $1,191

83 Solor Photovoltaic Power Systems $550

84 Special Event Structure $642

85 Spraying or Dipping $550

86 Standpipe Systems $642

87 Temporary Membrane Structures and Tents $481
STATE MANDATED AND ROUTINE FIRE INSPECTION 

88 Assemblies A Occupancy - Two (2) inspections included in operational permit Fee

89 B occupancy routine inspections - no operational permits, fire protection systems, etc. $175

90 B Occupancy Routine Inspections - with operational permits, fire protection systems, etc. $265

91 M, F, S occupancy routine inspections (initial inspection plus 1 re-inspection only) $300

92 E Occupancy – Schools, including private schools, other than daycare $375

93 I Occupancy – Hospital/Medical Facilities $375

94 Jail/Lockup Facility Inspection $321

95 Group I-4, Day Care facilities $434

96 Day Care - commercial $242

97 Day Care - large family $242

98 Convalescent/Care Facility Inspections $242

99 Laboratory - L Occupancy $371

100 R-1 Occupancy – Hotel/Motel
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MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - FIRE PREVENTION FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

          a) 1-30 untis $167

          b) 31-50 units $212

         c) 51 or more units $250

101 R-2 Occupancy – Multi-Family Residential

        a) 3-10 units $130

        b) 11-50 units $167

        c) 51-75 units $321

        d) 76 or more units $371

102 Fire Clearance Pre-Inspection

        a) 25 occupants or less $184/Actual Cost

       b) 26 occupants or more $237/Actual Cost



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - POLICE FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 Note

Alarms and Alarm System Permits

1 Alarm Permit

a) Commercial (Biennial Permit) $194

b) Residential  (Biennial Permit) $66

2 False Alarms (each alarm after first 2 for permit holders, each alarm for non-permit holders $301

Miscellaneous Permits

3 ABC Permit

a) One Day Non-Profit $170

b) Commercial $341

4 Bingo Permit $60 [a]

5 Fortune Tellers/Annual Renewal

a) Non-Profit $377

b) For Profit $752

6 Gaming Permit

a) Non-Profit $377

b) For Profit $752

7 Second Hand Dealer License/Renewal

a) Non-Profit $377

b) For Profit $752

8 Solicitor's Vendor's Permit/Renewal

a) Non-Profit $377

b) For Profit $752

9 Live Entertainment Permit

a) Non-Profit $377

b) For Profit $752

10 Carnival Permit Investigation

a) Non-Profit $377

b) For Profit $752

Other Police Fees/Services

11 Bike License

a) Per year $3

b) Three Year Renewal $5

Activity Description
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MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - POLICE FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

12 Civil Subpoena 

a) Officer and/or other staff- ( per day; actual costs per govt code 68096.1) $275 [a]

b) Clerical (Nonrefundable fee plus hourly rate paid in full upon completion of subpoena) $30/hr +$15 fee [a]

c) Body Worn Camera (by subpoena only) (Nonrefundable fee, Digital Media Fee, plus hourly rate paid in 
full upon completion of subpoena)

$30/hr +$15 fee

13 Party Disturbance (Second Response) ($0 first courtesy response) $398

14 Property Release Fee

a) Victims and first appointments for property owners $0

b) All Others (includes "no shows") $38

15 Public Fingerprinting Fee (Plus DOJ/FBI fees) $34

Permit Parking

16 Residential Parking Permits

a) Each residence granted up to five (5) permanent permits and up to five (5) guest permits  (each) $14

17 Temporary Parking Permit $2

Traffic

18 Citation Sign Off - Fix-It Ticket- No charge for Placentia Residents $18

Clearance Letter

19 Visa/Passport Clearance Letter $58

Vehicle Release Fee (Per Vehicle)

20 Vehicle Repossession Entry $15 [a]

21 Vehicle Release

a) Towed/ Stored (Non-DUI related) Impound Release $224

b) DUI Impound $334

Records

22 Copies

a) Arrest Logs (per page) $0.60

b) Police Logs (per page) $0.60

c) Police Reports  (per page) $0.60

d) Police Photos  (per page) $0.60

e) Location Premise History Search  (per page) $0.60

   f) Digitial Media fee (each flash drive/ disc) $25

Facilties

23 Shooting Range Rental 

a) Full Day (10 hours) $1,300

b) Half-day (5 hours) $650

c) Quarter-day (3 hours) $425

24 Emergency Operations Center (EOC)/ Training Room Rental (per hour) $100

[a] Fee established by State of California.



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - CODE ENFORCEMENT FEES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 Note

Sidewalk Vending

1 Sidewalk Vending Permit $258

2 Compact Mobile Food Operations ≤ 25 sq. ft. $103

3 Vending of Goods & Merchandise from a vehicle Permit (Food trucks) $237 +$50/EE

4 Administrative Appeal of Denial/Revocation of Sidewalk Vending Permit $88

Miscellaneous Fees

5 Massage Establishment Permit $598

Massage Technician Permit $285

6 Code Enforcement Reinspection $146

7 Code Enforcement Hourly Rate $117 [a]

Activity Description

[a] Hourly rate for Code Compliance inspections and/or reinspections required or requested for which no other fees are listed, requests for special event 
support, etc.
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MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - COMMUNITY SERVICES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 Note

Aquatic Programs

1 Swim Lessons $86-99

2 Aquatics Day Class $91-99

3 Aquatics Night Class $84 

Contract Recreation Classes

4 Class Fees market price

5 Instructor / City Percentages:

Classes held at City-Owned Facilities 60% Inst / 40% City

Classes held at offsite / Non City-Owned Facilities 65% Inst / 35% City

6 Summer Day Camps (per week/per person) $171 

7 Administrative Fee for Classes $12 

Youth Sports Programs (Participant Registration Fee)

8 Placentia Youth Basketball $144 

Adult Sports Programs (Team Registration Fee)

9 Adult Futsal (Indoor Soccer) $385 

10 Adult Basketball $408 

Excursions

11 Excursion

a) Single Day $35-65

b) Multi-Day $65-195

c) Administrative Fee $12 

Facility Rentals (based on 2 hr minimum) - Includes Set Up, Cleaning, Breakdown, 
and Overhead

12 Permit Processing Fee (all users) $25 

Whitten Center

13 Refundable Security Fee (Damage Deposit) $180 

14 Resident Non Pofit

a) Main Room (150 Max)

i) Friday - Sunday $97 

ii) Monday - Thursday $76 

b) Room A or B (75 Max)

i) Friday - Sunday $76 

ii) Monday - Thursday $67 

Activity Description



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - COMMUNITY SERVICES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

15 Resident, Non Resident Non Profit

a) Main Room (150 Max)

i) Friday - Sunday $117 

ii) Monday - Thursday $97 

b) Room A or B (75 Max)

i) Friday - Sunday $88 

ii) Monday - Thursday $76 

16 Non Resident

a) Main Room (150 Max)

i) Friday - Sunday $148 

ii) Monday - Thursday $128 

b) Room A or B (75 Max)

i) Friday - Sunday $146 

ii) Monday - Thursday $136 

17 Commercial

a) Main Room (150 Max)

i) Friday - Sunday $171 

ii) Monday - Thursday $162 

b) Room A or B (75 Max)

i) Friday - Sunday $141 

ii) Monday - Thursday $131 

18 Kitchen (All Users) $147 

Aguirre (60 Max)

19 Refundable Deposit (Damage Deposit) $120 

20 Resident Non Profit

a) Friday - Sunday $76 

b) Monday - Thursday $67 

21 Resident, Non Resident  Non Profit

a) Friday - Sunday $88 

b) Monday - Thursday $76 

22 Non Resident

a) Friday - Sunday $117 

b) Monday - Thursday $108 



City of Placentia
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - COMMUNITY SERVICES

Fee Effective 
July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

23 Commercial

a) Friday - Sunday $146 

b) Monday - Thursday $136 

Backs - Main Room (150 Max)

24 Refundable Deposit (Damage Deposit) $177 

25 Resident Non Profit

a) Friday - Sunday $97 

b) Monday - Thursday $76 

26 Resident, Non Resident  Non Profit

a) Friday - Sunday $117 

b) Monday - Thursday $97 

27 Non Resident

a) Friday - Sunday $146 

b) Monday - Thursday $128 

28 Commercial

a) Friday - Sunday $177 

b) Monday - Thursday $167 

Koch Building (30 Max)

29 Refundable Deposit (Damage Deposit) $121 

30 Resident Non Profit

a) Friday - Sunday $67 

b) Monday - Thursday $67 

31 Resident, Non Resident  Non Profit

a) Friday - Sunday $76 

b) Monday - Thursday $67 

32 Non Resident

a) Friday - Sunday $107 

b) Monday - Thursday $94 

33 Commercial

a) Friday - Sunday $107 

b) Monday - Thursday $94 
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Gyms

34 Gyms Refundable Security Fee (Damage Deposit) $120 

35 Oberle Gym (348 Max)

a) Resident Non Profit $70 

b) Resident, Non Resident  Non Profit $76 

c) Non Resident $90 

d) Commercial $99 

36 Tynes Gym (303 Max)

a) Resident Non Profit $67 

b) Resident, Non Resident  Non Profit $76 

c) Non Resident $88 

d) Commercial $99 

Gomez Community Center (60 Max)

37 Refundable Deposit (Damage Deposit) $121 

38 Resident Non Profit

a) Friday - Sunday $75 

b) Monday - Thursday $65 

39 Resident, Non Resident  Non Profit

a) Friday - Sunday $87 

b) Monday - Thursday $75 

40 Non Resident

a) Friday - Sunday $117 

b) Monday - Thursday $106 

41 Commercial

a) Friday - Sunday $148 

b) Monday - Thursday $138 

Pools

42 Whitten Center Pool Rental $357 

43 Gomez Center Pool Rental $357 

Special Events

44 For Grass Areas

a) Damage Deposit $360 

b) Per Hour $370 
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July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

Park Shelter / Table Rentals (based on 2 hr minimum)

45 Permit Processing Fee (all users)

46 Picnic Shelters

a) Refundable Security Fee (Cleaning / Damage Deposit) $121 

b) Kraemer Picnic Shelter Rental Rate (per shelter area)

i) Resident $74 

ii) Non Resident $125 

b) Koch Picnic Shelter Rental Rate (per shelter area)

i) Resident $74 

ii) Non Resident $125 

47 Picnic Tables

a) Parque del Arroyo Verde Picnic Table Rental Rate

i) Resident $69 

ii) Non Resident $118 

b) Parque de los Vaqueros Picnic Table Rental Rate

i) Resident $69 

ii) Non Resident $118 

c) Tuffree Park Picnic Table Rental Rate

i) Resident $69 

ii) Non Resident $118 

c) Placentia Champions Sports Complex Picnic Table Rental Rate

i) Resident $69 

ii) Non Resident $118 

Sportsfield Rentals (per hour)

48 Sportsfield Processing Fee - One time fee $80 

49 Sporstfield Application Fee

a) Melrose Elementary School SB1

i) Resident Non Profit $11 

ii) Resident $13 

iii) Non Resident  Non Profit $16 

iv) Non Resident $27 

v) Commercial $49 
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July 1, 2025 NoteActivity Description

b) Parque de los Niños

i) Resident Non Profit $6 

ii) Resident $9 

iii) Non Resident  Non Profit $12 

iv) Non Resident $16 

v) Commercial $27 

c) PCSC

i) Resident Non Profit $10 

ii) Resident $12 

iii) Non Resident  Non Profit $16 

iv) Non Resident $27 

v) Commercial $52 

c) Tuffree Park P4

i) Resident Non Profit $6 

ii) Resident $9 

iii) Non Resident  Non Profit $12 

iv) Non Resident $16 

v) Commercial $27 

d) Tuffree Park Baseball

i) Resident Non Profit $10 

ii) Resident $12 

iii) Non Resident  Non Profit $16 

iv) Non Resident $27 

v) Commercial $52 

d) Tuffree Park Tennis Courts 1 & 2

i) Resident Non Profit $5 

ii) Resident $8 

iii) Non Resident  Non Profit $10 

iv) Non Resident $15 

v) Commercial $20 
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d) Valdez Middle School SB1

i) Resident Non Profit $10 

ii) Resident $12 

iii) Non Resident  Non Profit $16 

iv) Non Resident $27 

v) Commercial $52 

d) Torii Hunter Softball

i) Resident Non Profit $10 

ii) Resident $12 

iii) Non Resident  Non Profit $16 

iv) Non Resident $27 

v) Commercial $52 

Athletic Field Lighting (per hour)

50 Kraemer Middle School

a) P1 $15 

b) P13 $15 

c) P17 $20 

d) P2 $15 

e) SB1 $20 

f) SB2 $20 

51 Melrose Elementary School SB1 $20 

PCSC

a) Jensen $20 

b) March $20 

c) Munoz $20 

d) Valadez $20 

52 Tuffree Middle School

a) P1 $20 

b) P2 $20 

c) P3 $16 

d) P4 $16 

e) SB1 $20 

f) SB2 $20 

g) Tennis Court 1 $12 

h) Tennis Court 2 $12 

53 Melrose Elementary School SB1 $20 
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